on the stabilization of general price increases). 2023 property prices continue to increase.

3. General Municipal Tax Burden

Consideration is given to the ratios or relative tax burden carried by the different classes of
property. While this includes periodic reviews of the Town's distribution of tax burden relative to
other municipalities, the Smithers tax base is not typical of many Northern rural communities.

TOWN OF SMITHERS
BYLAW NO. 1956

Page 8

The Smithers property assessment roll is heavily weighted to class 1 Residential property at
82% without heavy/ light industry to shoulder a major portion of the tax burden. Instead, the
Business property class 6 at 16% of the property assessment roll has formed an effective
partnership with the Residential property class and they currently carry equal tax burdens of
42%. Together, Residential, and Business properties cover 84% of the total tax burden. Over
the long-term the Town has worked to reduce the Business share below Residential.

The 2023 taxation shares in the following table reflect current Town practice to generally
maintain the same percentage share of taxes per assessment class for most classes.

Property Class 2023 Assessment 2023 Taxation

Residential $984,519,300 81 % $3,666,055 43%

Utilities 3,535,137 - 164,730 2%

Major Industry 9,754,700 1% 892,357 10 %

Light Industry 12,066,000 1% 292,371 3%

Business/ Other 192,090,605 16 % 3,580,419 42%

Rec/ Non-Profit 675,800 - 3,444 -

$1,202,641,542 100 % $8,599,376 100 %

4. General Municipal Revenues Required

In 2023, the General Municipal tax revenue requirement was budgeted at $8,599,376 resulting
in an overall general municipal tax increase of 5.2%.

The tax increase components include:

• 1.8% increase in funding for RCMP Officers
• 1.1 % increase in funding for Roads Paving
• 2.3% increase to maintain Municipal Services

5. Smithers Single Family Residence (2023 example)

In 2022, a typical Smithers home per the BC Assessment Authority was valued at $438,000 for
property tax purposes. In 2023, the property is valued at $498,000 reflecting a $60,000 or 14%